eleven, of Goodhue county, in its organization and in levy-Proceedings ing taxes for the erection of a school house and the support legalized of schools, are hereby legalized and the same shall have the force and effect of law, notwithstanding any irregularities which may have existed therein.

Sec. 2. The Trustees of said district, if a majority of the Trustees to bor legal voters of the same, at any legally called and organ-row money ized meeting shall so determine, are empowered to loan the credit of the district, by the issue of bonds or otherwise, for the payment of its indebtedness, and for building, purchasing, hiring or leasing suitable rooms for the use of its schools; Provided, The whole amount of such bonds or obligations does not exceed the sum of two thousand dollars.

SEC. 3. The district at any legal meeting, is hereby au-Anthority to thorized to raise by tax, an amount sufficient to pay its in-levy tax debtedness, and for the support of its schools during the

current year.

Sec. 4. This Act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

GEORGE BRADLEY, Speaker of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY, President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED—June the tenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota June 10, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Bassen, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER CLXX.

An Act to authorize the construction of a Bridge across Crow River.

Szornon 1. Appointment of Commissioners to construct Bridge.
2. Duties of Commissioners specified.
3. Expenses to be borne by Hennepin and Wright counties.
4. Per diem of Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. R. R. Hurlbut, Charles Ayd and O. H. Kelly,

are hereby appointed and constituted Commissioners to.conof commission struct a bridge across Crow River at or near its mouth, at some point to be hereafter designated by said Commissioners.

Duties of commissioners

Sec. 2. Said Commissioners shall as soon hereafter as practicable prepare plans and specifications for said bridge, and shall advertise publicly for proposals to build the same, and shall have power to award the contract to the lowest bidder, Provided, he or they shall enter into bonds with said bridge commissioners for the true and faithful performance of the contract.

Expenses how pald

The expense of said bridge shall be borne by Hennepin and Wright counties, as follows: Hennepin county shall pay two-thirds, and Wright county one-third; and the County Commissioners of said counties are hereby authorized and empowered to levy a tax in their respective counties sufficient to pay all and every expense incurred in the construction and completion of the bridge.

Per diem

The Bridge Commissioners appointed under and Sec. 4. by virtue of the provisions of this Act, shall be entitled to receive for their services while actually engaged in procuring the construction and completion of said bridge, the sum of two dollars per day each, for every day while so employed, and shall receive their pay out of the fund authorized to be raised as provided in the preceding Section.

This Act shall take effect from and after its Sec. 5.

passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved-June twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

HENRY H. SIBLEY.

Secretary's Office, Minnesota, June 12, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Francis Baasen, Secretary of State.